No. 485, A.7

[Published April 14, 1899.

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to appropriate to James McGowan, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$30.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to James McGowan, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1899.

No. 447, A.]

[Published April 14, 1899.

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to authorize W. II. Hatton and Arthur Lindsay, their heirs and assigns, to maintain a dam across the Little Wolf River in Waupaca county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Location of dam.

SECTION 1. W. H. Hatton and Arthur Lindsay, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to maintain a dam across the Little Wolf River at a point on the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section fifteen, township twenty-three north, of range thirteen east, for boomage, hydraulic and manufacturing pur-

poses; provided such dam shall not raise the water to exceed sixteen feet.

SECTION 2. The aforesaid persons, their heirs Tomaintain and assigns, shall maintain suitable slides in slides, etc. said dam for running logs, timber or lumber over the same and shall keep the same in repair; the same shall be kept open at all times when the river is at a driving stage and there are logs, timber or lumber to run over said dam, when it is not necessary to hold the water back to maintain sufficient head for the purposes for which the said dam is maintained.

SECTION 3. The control of said dam, the slides and gates of the same, shall belong to the aforesaid persons, their heirs and assigns.

Section 4. The right to alter, amend or repeal this act is hereby reserved.

SECTION 5. Chapter 186 of laws of 1891 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1899.

No. 265, S.]

[Published April 15, 1899.

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT relating to a police and fire commission in cities of the second and third class and amendatory of sections 959-41, 959-44 and 959-45 of the statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 959-41 of the statutes of Appointments 1898 is amended hereby so as to read as follows: must have approval of No person shall be appointed to any position board.